In-Ground Baskethall System
Owners Manual

Customer Service Center

Adult Assembly Required.

This manual, accompanied by sales receipt, should be saved and kept on hand as a convenient reference,
it contains important information about your model.

REQUIRED TOOLS AND MATERIALS:

e Two (2) Capable

ﬂﬂ Adults
READ AND UNDERSTAND

OPERATOR'S MANUAL — c ;
— \\1 e Carpenter’s Level

_
BEFORE USING THIS UNIT. == F&%{g . Safety Goggles

/N WARNING! 2 A

« Stepladder 8 ft. (2.4 m)

CONCRETE

900 LBS.
(408 KG.)

FAILURE TO FOLLOW « Container to Mix

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
COULD RESULT IN INJURY OR
DAMAGE TO PROPERTY.

Write Model Number From Box Here:

“{@ * 15’ Tape M ire

HH * Shovel & Post Hole
Digger

% * Wood Board (scrap)
ﬂ\)‘ * Heavy Duty Tape

W

* Sawhorse or
Support Table

* (2 each) Wrenches and/or Socket
Wrenches and Sockets (Deep-
Well Sockets are Recommended).

12"

3/4
k
@

12" 3/14"

* Optional: Large &

<7

Small Adjustable
Wrenches

>e _
o —))
) D:isﬁ\’

Internet Address: www.spalding.com

© COPYRIGHT 2008 by SPALDING

01/08

Toll-Free Customer Service Number for U.S.: 1-800-558-5234 Canada Only: 1-800-284-8339

ID# M8809940



Systeme de Ilﬂl_e?ll carre FRANCAIS
Manuel de l'utilisateur DEUTSCH

Service clientéle
N53 W24700 South Corporate Circle * Sussex, Wi 53089 E.-U. ES PANOL

Viereckiges Stangensystem
Benutzerhandbuch

Kundendienstzentrale
* N53 W24700 South Corporate Circle « Sussex, Wi 53089 « U.S.A.

Sistema de fijacion en el piso
Manual del propietario

Centro de Servicio al Cliente
* N53 W24700 South Corporate Circle « Sussex, Wi 53089 « EE.UU.

_ OUTILS ET MATERIEL REQUIS @ R
BENOTIGTE WERKZEUGE UND MATERIALIEN e el ” \

HERRAMIENTAS Y MATERIALES REQUERIDOS
LISEZ LE MODE D'EMPLOI AVANT
D'UTILISER CE SYSTEME

o o ° Deux (2)adultes capables |« (2)Clés

* Zwei (2) zur Ausfiihrung * (je 2) Schraubenschliissel e )
dieser Arbeit fihige « Liaves (dos de cada una) BETON SOUS PEINE D'ENCOURIR DES BLESSURES
Erwachsene CONCRETO OU DES DEGATS MATERIELS.

408 KG.
* Dos (2) adultos capaces (900 LBS.) DAS BENUTZERHANDBUCH VOR

. GEBRAUCH DIESES PRODUKTS

g~ ° Metre 9/16"  3/4" * Récipient pour mélanger SORGFALTIG DURCHLESEN.

* MaBband «Behilter zum Mischen
* Cinta de medir ET/OU *Recipiente para mezclar EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER

UND/ODER BETRIEBSANLEITUNG KANN

* Plaque en bois (chute) Y/O VERLETZUNGEN ODER SACHSCHADEN ZUR
“ * Holzstiick FOLGE HABEN.
X > ¢ Tabla de madera (un trozo) |+ (2) Clés a douilles et douilles
* (2) Steckschliissel und Einsétze

LEA Y ENTIENDA EL MANUAL DEL
* (2) Llaves de tuercas de boca OPERADOR ANTES DE USAR ESTA UNIDAD.

* Table de soutien tubular y casquillos de « Niveau a bulle
I * Sagebock oder Stiitztisch « Wasserwaage SI NO SE SIGUEN LAS ]
 Caballete o tabla de apoyo « Nivel de carpintero INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION SE
HI\L
« Echelle de 2,4 m * Optional: GroBe und kleine .
« Stufenleiter, 2,4 m (8 Fug) | Verstellbare eintragen:

& ! ! 3
;@ PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA LESION O DANOS
N A LA PROPIEDAD.
J § \ « Escalera de mano de 8 pies| Schraubenschliissel

(2.4 m) « opcional: grande y pequeha Escriba aqui el niumero de modelo
Llaves ajustables que se encuentra en la caja:

A
* Lunettes de sécurité

* Schutzbrille N

* Gafas de seguridad — 85

Numéro sans frais du service clientéle (Etats-Unis): 1-800-558-5234; Canada: 1-800-284-8339; Europe: 00 800 555 85234
(Suéde: 009 555 85234), Pour I'Australie: 1800 632 792 - Site Internet: www.spalding.com

M ¢ Pelle et béchet ariére
|+ Schaufel und N ] .
Inscrivez ici le numéro de modéle

qui apparait sur la boite :

* Pala y excavador del 172" 3/4*
orificio para el poste " i * Ruban extra-fort
* Facultatif: petites et grandes * Hochstrapazierfihiges Klebeband Die Modellnummer vom

clés anglaises X X g
9 * Cinta adhesiva fort Verpackungskarton hier

g Erdlochbohrer

Gebihrenfreie Kundendienstnummer fir Anrufer in den USA: 1-800-558-5234 Fr Anrufer in Kanada: 1-800-284-8339
Fir Anrufer in Europa: 00 800 555 85234 (Schweden: 009 555 85234) Fir Australien: 1800 632 792
Internet-Adresse: www.spalding.com

Numero telefénico gratuito de servicio al cliente en EE. UU.: 1-800-558-5234, para Canada: 1-800-284-8339, para Europa: 00
800 555 85234 (Suecia: 009 555 85234), para Australia: 1800 632 792 - Direccidn en Internet: www.spalding.com

ID# M8809940 01/08 2



‘aWg)sAs 89 zasijiin snoa enbs.oj juspnid zafos
‘SuoioNJSUl Sap
Jo8dsai-uou o) noje aidoidwi uonesipn sun Jed segsned JUos sainsss|q sep pednid e

‘wajsAs sy} Buisn usym uonned asn
"SuoljonJisul Buimoyjoy Jou Jojpue esnsi Aq pesnes aie seunful j[Sop

"J9|1} 8] NO Ned2IdD 9| ‘neauued

9] J9Nay JuauudlA abesiA 9] no sjuap s9| Is sanelb sainssa|q ap anbsiy
inadjney e| ap abe|bal 9] snod agpuewWIOdl }sd d)npe un,p uoisiaiadns e
‘sjuepodw sinajoey

S3p SN0} JUOS S|9S SAP NO SapIdIgIay sap ‘sapionsad sap anb s|9) sjIs0LI0D
sjuabe sap e uonisodxa uos ‘yJuswase|dws uos ‘neajod np uonisod e| ‘yewi|d
97 "sinadjoey sap ualg ap puadop |jeg-}eyseq ap neajod a1jOA ap dIA ap d34np e
‘neajod ne 99x1y JuswassildAe,p 9)3anbnd,| zauaidwod 38 zasi

“Jip3edwod JuswawaLxd

naf un e Syd NON 1@ 3|I21Wop e J13ed1091 JNg UN € 9AI8S3U JSD |ali9jew 8D
‘neauued

np aseq e| g,nbsn( (,,9,9) W 86‘} 9p }S@ UOKESI|I}N,P djEWIUIW INd}ney e
*9]9}ud||2 IDIAISS 9] Z)OBJUOD ‘@nbluyod) aoue)sisse ajno} Jnod

‘awd)sAs np auued e| Janboaoud ap Juanbsii uoiesijian asieanew

aun NO 9AISS9IXd UOljes]|iIn dun ‘UoiS0.L109 | ‘sanbijewl|d suoipuod sa
‘neajod np Juawasejdwa,| ap w /2 ap uokel

un suep 9ANOJ} 9S U 9}1911}09|9,p duualIde aubi| aunone,nb snoA-zainssy
*SInojud nes,p }o zeb ap s9)INPUOD SI| }9 UoIjeJUBWI|E,P SB|qeD SI| J3NYIS
anod nea }o zeb ‘9}1914)09]9,p SINISSIUINOY SI| Z9)OBJUOID ‘19SNAID AP JUBAY
‘nal ap sINo92 ud 13}10q3p

9s ap uouils jJuanbsi s3)|3 "'neajod ap sSuUOI}I9S SI| JUBW}ILI0D Z3jloquig
‘uonjesado

9)399 Jasijeas unod (sajnpe) () xnap e aipuaid A ;s ap apuewoddl }sa ||
Juapnud JuswawalIxa zakos ‘abejuow ap SINOD U3 9]|OYII dUN Z3SI|IIN SNOA IS

‘wid 10 ‘Jau ‘preoqyoeq
UM JOBJUOD Ul SWOD 39.}J/Y}ad} }I 1n220 p|nod Ainful sholasg «
JybBiay Bunsnlpe uaym papuawiwiodal si uoisiaiadns }npy .
uepoduwl [|e ale s)jes 1o ‘sapidiqiay ‘sapiolysad se |yons saAls0.lod
o) ainsodxa ‘ajod ayj jo uoneso| ayj ‘ajod ay} jo jJuswase|d ‘ajew|d
a9yl -"suolipuod Auew uo spuadap ajod [jeqiayseq JnoA o aji| YL e
-ajod 0} paxije |age| Buiuiem ayj puejsiapun pue peay .
Aejd aAi3adwos anIssaoxa
1ON pue Ajuo asn |euoljealdsal awoy 1o} papudjul si juswdinba siyj .
‘pieoqyoeq
jJ0 wopoq ay3 o3 (w 86°1) ..9.9 s! b1ay jeuonesado wnwiuly .
"321AJ9G Jawolsn) Joejuod ‘palinbal s| aoue)sisse [ea1UYD9} |
‘ainjie}
wa)sAs ul }nsal p|nod asnsiW 10 ‘9SN AAISSIIXD ‘UOISOLI0D ‘Djewl]|) »
"uoljedo] ajod jo snipel (w 2) Y 0Z UyNM saul|
Jamod peaylano ou ale aiay} ainsug "saul| Jajem pue ‘seb ‘sajqed
J1amod punouaBiapun ajesoj 0} Auedwod Ajjipn joejuod ‘buibbip alojog .«
‘Aejd Bupinp ajesedss o) suol3oas
ajod ay} mojje p|jnod os op 0} ainjieq "Ajadoad suoiyoas ajod ayj jJeag .
‘uonjesado siyj 1o} papusawwiodsal ale sjnpe ajqeded () om] «
‘uoines awalxa asn ‘Alquiasse Buunp Jappe| e Buisn §j «

"juawinoop a2 ap sa23ld sap 3)si| B] AP }@ UOILDOYIJUSPL,P 3)SI| ] Ap apie,| e sasald
S9| ZalylJuapl }o@ suoljoNISUl S3| Zasi| ‘abejuow 3] J9OUBWILIOD AP JUBAY "SUOIONIISUI
salne,p nofje sadald s3] saIno} 1aAnouy A anod abejjequa,p [a119)ew 3] N0} 39 UoyeD
9] ualq ZayIA "9SI|IIN }d NUIJBIIUD ‘9|[eJSUl JUBWI}I3.LI0D sed }sa,u aw)shs ao Is
saAelb sainssajq ap anbsui Jney un 33sixa || "2iNsSa|q ap no juapidoe,p sanbsu sap
uoI3oNpal B € }d JUBWAUUOI}OUO} UOg Un e sajgesuadsipul Juos s}a|dwod }a $}99.1109
uoisiaiadns aun 3o uonesijiin aun ‘ebejuow un "suoioNJIsul S| Juswasnajndnios

2IAINS sues awdlsAs 9o Jajuow oap sed zakessa,u ‘9IN29S 9p ainsaw Jed

‘aw)sAs np ains uonesijpn,p sajbos
S99 JudAINS }d Judssieuuod sinanol saj snoj anb ssinsse,s jiop aiiejaridoid a7

"AILNVAIVO
V1 3d NOILVINNNV.T 13 STII¥IALVIN SLYDIA S3A ‘SIAVYD STUNSs3 19
S30 ¥INDOAOYU 3d ANIFd SNOS FLRINJAS 3A SANDISNOD S3D Z3AINS

suononIIsul oy} peal ‘A[quiosse buru

Jojpue syied Joj jeliajew Bupjoed |je apisul pue xod a113ua }29y) "Al1adoid pajesado
pue ‘paulejuiew ‘pajjejsul jou si wayshs siyy j sysixa Ainfuir snowas jo Ajjiqeqouad
ybiy v “Ainfui 10 jJuapioode Jo }su ay} aonpaa o) pue uonelado Jadoid Joj [epuassa
s1 uoisialadns pue asn ‘Ajquasse 9)a|dwoo pue Jadoid "A|njaied suoloniisul

ay} Buimoljoy noypum weysAs siy) ajquiasse o} jdwsye jou op ‘Ajages ainsua o

‘waysAhs ayjy jo
uopjesado ajes 104 sajni asay} mojjoj pue mouy siafeid jje jey) ainsus ysnw JBUMQO

"ALNVHYVM QIOA TTIM ANV 39VINVA ALHIdO¥Ud ‘AUNCNI
SNOIYAS NI LTINSTY AVIN SNOILONAULSNI ALIHVS ISTHL MOT704 OL FuNTIVd

311¥ND23S 3d SANDISNOID i

i/ SNOILONYLSNI ALIdVS \/

ID# M8809940

01/08



"BLIBJSIS 8)S8 9SN opuEnd opepind ebus | "SauoIooNJIsul Se| 8p
ojusiwdwnoul [8 Jod o/f openaspeur osn je iod Sepesned Uos Sauoise| se| ap eliofew e

‘uayabion biyaision swejsAS sasalp bunpuamis) Jap 18g
‘Jyoesinian usbunyejuy
J8p usjyoessIyy ule ‘mzq yoneiqebjys- usuie yainp uspiem usbunzjalia usjsiaw aig

‘aAelb uoisa| eun Juyns apand

9s ‘opJ1oq |2 0 pal e| ‘opjedsal |3 UOD 0}OBJUOD UD UBIIUD BIED B| O S3JU3IP SO| IS
‘ojInpe

un ap uoisiatadns e| ofeq adijeas as einyje e| ap ajsnle |9 anb epusajwodas ag
‘sajuepodwl sal10)oB) UOS SI|eS O SEepPIdIqIay ‘seploi}sad owod saje} SeAIS0LI0D
sejouelsns e uolodisodxa ej ‘9ysod |ap uoloediqn e| ‘a3sod |[ap UoOIOE20]09 B|
‘ew||d |3 "SaUOIdIpUOod seyonw ap apuadap ojsasuojeq ap 33sod ns ap 1IN EpIA e
‘a)sod |2 ua epLIdYpe eIoUdLIBAPE 3p ejanbi}a | epuanjua A ea

*OAIS99Xd OAll3ddwoo oban(

esed QN A sebBoy |2 ua oAljeasdas osn eled ajuawesjun opeuasip eysa odinba a)s3
‘opjedsau |9p J0LIdjul

a)ed e| eysey (w g6°L) sepebind g A said g ap sa ugioeisado ap ewiujw einyje e
"ajual)

|e oI91AI9g 9p ojuaweliedaq |9 Uuod asanbjunwod ‘ed1ud9) eloud)sise aldinbal Ig
"ewa)sis

|ap ejje} e] Jeuoiseso uelpod osn jew |3 A OAIS99X3 OSh |3 ‘UQISO4I09 | ‘ewl|d |]
-3)sod [ap uoloesign e| ap (w 2) said gz

ap olpes un ud sepipuadsns seoL}od|e seaul] eAey ou anb ap asainbasy
‘soaue.sd)gns enbe ap A seb ap seuaqn} se| A soo11}09|9 sa|qed so| Jedign

esed sooijqnd solo1AI9s ap sejuedwod se| uod asanblunwod ‘JeAedxa ap sajuy
‘oban[ |a ajueinp asiseiredas ueripod ajsod

|9p S2u01223s se| ‘@oey O] ou IS "3)sod [9p SaUO0IDI9S SB| 9JUdWEIIIII0D dJUSISY
‘uoioesado ejsa uadijeas saoeded sojnpe (g) sop anb epuajwodal ag

‘opepind oyonw ebua} ‘afejuow |8 sjueinp ouew ap BI3|LISI BUN BZI|1IN IS

‘uaqey ab|o4 inz uabunzja|id) 319MY9IS uuey

ZJoN Wap J9POo pueigloy] Wap ‘puemdioy Jap }w JYdISa/usauyez UOA Pejuoy Jaqg
‘uapJam }613ydisjneaq uauasyosemiy UoA ud}|jos uabun||a)siaAuayoH 3|y
‘ualojyed abyosim puis sep ||e - zjes 13po

[eiwsBunjysiuianuazueld pun -1dj31zabun aIm uazuejsqng apualalpo.lioy yainp
apubuy ‘abuelg Jap Ho|9)siny pun Buniaizje|d ‘uabunbuipaqewi|y] ‘ge uspuelsw
ualagne uayoiaijyez uoa jbuey abuejsjjeqiayseqg Jaiy| Joanepsbunzinp aiqg

‘US| WesyJawyne 1agapjjneulep) uajyseiqabue abuels Jap ue uaQg

‘uayasabion |a1dg sajuojaqidweypam Bigewsaqn

uld uny J3ge JHOIN ‘@sneH nz ysneiqabyazialgd uap Jny Jnu isi Bunjyoiuop asaiqg
‘puemquo)q

Jap puey uaisjun wnz siq (gnd 6‘9) w 86| 16es2q ayoyaidsisapuly a1

‘uapJiam jiapJlojabue jsuaipuapuny] WoA uuey Bunzinysiajun ayossiuyosa]

‘uaiyny uabuniQlswalsAg nz uuey

yoneuqab|ya4 19po yosneiqas sabigewsaqn ‘uoisorioy ‘uabunbuipag ayosiewiy
‘udjnedaA usabunyiajiaqQ auiay abuels Jap 1O|9)SiNY WOA Snipey

-(gn4 0Z) w 2 wauld ul ssep ‘ud||9)sIaydIg "uUasSSe| Nz ualdlwiojul uabunliv|lassepy
pun -se9 ‘-woJ}g JaYosIpJlIdjun Jnepa uap 1aqn yYais wn ‘uabipuelsian
uswyauajunsbunbiosiap usapuaysaidsiua aip uabungels) uaysjampuabul oA
"uapIdWIdA Nz gal}aqialds wiaq JopueulduoA ajiajuabuelg

J9p Bunuuai] auld wn ‘uabnjuawwesnz BiIyos aj1v)UaBUER)S UBU|BZUId 31
‘uapJlam Hynjabsne uauasyosemig uabiyej nzep (Z) 19Mz UOA 3}||0S Hagly 3salq
‘uayabion

B1IYDISIOA WDIIXd ShequaWesSNZ SaP puaiyem J1d}197 Jauld yoneiqas 1ag

‘ojusawnoop
9)sa ud sopludjuod sezaid ap ejsi| e] A alerray ap Jopeosiiyuapl |9 opuesn sezaid
se| anbiiyuapl @ sauoldonuysul se| ea| ‘afejuow |3 JLZUSWOD BP SIJUY ‘|euoldIpe
oAlonJIsul [elajew o/A sezaid se| sepo} Jesjuosud esed afejequua ap |eliajew |3 opo}
ap Jouajul |9 A efeo e] epo) asiAay "djuawependape esado A suaiuew ‘ejejsul as
ou ewd)sis 9)sa IS saAeIb sauolsa)| Juyns ap pepljiqeqo.ld eje eun 9)six3 “sau
0 s9juaplooe ap obsau |9 Jionpal eied A ewa)sis |9p e)o9.109 uoldesado e esed
sopenoape uoisialadns e| A osn |9 A ‘0}9|dwo9 afejuow |3 [e12UISA ST "SBUOIDINI)SUI
Se| ajuawesopepind 1INBas uls BWI)SIS 3)Sd Jejuow duUdUl ou ‘peplinbas ns 1od

‘ewo)sis [op einbas ugroesado | esed sejbas seyse
ueazepaqo A ueszouod saiopebnf soj sopo} anb ap asieinbase aqap oLepaidold |7

‘VILNVIVO
V1 VHVINNY A STTVIMILVIN SONVA ‘SIAVYD SANOISTT 0AVLINSIY ONOI
dva 3d3nd avaiknNo3s 3ad SANOIDONYLSNI SY1S3 3d OLNIINITAINNDNI 13

"uswiwlISaq a|ldneg usau|dZuUld AP JUBWN}OJ WIsd

J19p pun 9j19)sbunbiysajeg 49p Bunuaiziyiuap| Inz s|OSSN|YdS SOp pueyue pun
uasa|yainp Bunjivjuy aIp snequawwesnz sap uuibag JoA "uaiaizidsul uabunjivjuy
aydl|zjesnz Japo/pun 3|id)neg jne ualjeldjewsbunyoediap usaysipulyaq ulep aje
pun uojie)] uazueb uaq ‘uabunzjolia 1919MYdS OXISIY SAYOY UId JYa)saq Swa)sAg
S9salIp (au)ag uayos|e} wauld 19q pun Bunjepr pun uolejjelsu] uagewabyoesun
Jauld 19g "yoljuapiopad Injosge soyisisbunzisjopn 1apo -jjejun sap Bunuaiznpay
inz pun gaujeg uabnysu uap inj ISl jysisjny pun Bunpuamiap ‘abejuopy
abipuejsjjoAn pun agewabsbunupio auig -uapiam Ineqgabuawwesnz Bunjiojuy
19p Bunjyoeag Jabiyeibios Jojun inu waysAg sasalp pep uspunibsyayiayslg sny

‘uablojoq pun usuusy swolsAs sap qaLyog usidydls
uaule uny upbay asalp Jojalds ojje ssep ‘uaje}siayals ssnw sownyusbiy seqg

‘NVSMIIMNN JILNVAEVO
31 LHOVIN NN NI™¥HN4 NIAYHOSHOVS ¥3Ad0/ANN NIONNZLITIIA
NI™UIMHOIS NZ NNV ISIIMNIHS LIFHYIHOIS d3S31a NILHOVSSIN NI3

\// avarino3as 3a saNoIooNdLSNI \i/

i/ ASIIMNIHSL1IFHA3HOIS Q

01/08

ID# M8809940



80120 000885 ‘AN

9¥€5-2//-008-1 'NN'33 u3

NIaTvdS

80/20 00088539 #4lI
6€€8-¥8¢-008-| -EPEUEY
9Y€G-¢//-008-} *¥SN usp uj

NiaTvdS§

‘epengape
uoloeejsul | JA Bled S3UOIIONIISUI 3P [ENUBW |3 3)NSUOD «
‘sedey
se| uod epalIqna ajsod |ap Jouadns aued e| eBuajuew aidwalg «
‘opeuep odinba ua anBan( eouny «
*0SN eped 9p Sajue eWD)SIS [9p PepI|Iqe)sa e| anbiylaA «
‘olesa99u
sa Is ojasedau A ‘uois0.1109 ap soubis 1u OAISBIXa a)sebsap
‘ojjans afessay ebua} ou anb ‘opeiqijinba ajuawepensape
9)s3 anb JeoyLIaA eled BWB)SIS |3 9SIASI OSN BPED 9P SAJUY «
*ajsod |9 ajuswejelpawul
9oe|dwaas ‘eale Jainbjend ua 0ade |ap SaAe) e oJjauad
UOIS0.I09 B| IS "S3I0143)X3 eJed a)jewsa ap esnjuid uod ojiejurd
B BAJaNA auay se| Is A (seinpeysuoasap ‘seinpesid ‘uoioepixo)
uQIS0.1109 ap sajeuas ebua) ou a3sod |9p BWSIS |3 anb asIAGY «
*ajsod [op aseq e| ap 0JolI3}ep
0/A uo1s01109 Jesned uenpod "2} ‘einseq e| ‘padsad |3 aysod
1ap aseq e| ap sopelsje soojuebio sajeliajew so| ebuajuely «
*pai e| ua Jeoje uenpod as sojalqo sojs3
(*930 ‘saue||09 ‘safojau ‘sojjiue) euakol asn ou ‘oban( |2 sjueing «
*BWA)SIS |3 ud)snle o ueAsnw soulu soj anb ejwad o «
‘sa|qirow sajied sej
ap sopelaje sopap so| A souew se| eBuajuew einjje e| seysnle |y «
+a)sod |2 ua anban( 1u epnoes ‘eqns ‘ad1|sap as ON «
‘anelb uoisa|
eun Juyns apand as ‘pai e| 0 apioq |3 ‘opjedsal |2 U0 0}OBJUOD
Ua UBJJUS JED B| O SAJUBIP SO| IS "Pal e| A apioq |9 ‘opledsal |ap
epelaje eieo e| Jauajuew agap Jopebnl |2 ‘(junp) epeae|d odyy ap
S op 19adsa ‘oban( |2 ajueinq «
ap seiapezeiqe se| ‘opjedsal | dAISN|OUI

1AL 1jeal o
pal e| A ofode
‘ewaysis |ap ajsed eunBuiu ap 1u 8pJog |9p INOTIND IS ON »

"BwWa)sIs |9p
eanbas uoioesado e| esed se|bfal se}sa ueozapago A ueszouod
salopebn[ so| sopo} anb ap asiteinBase agap ouejaidoud |3

‘uswiyaujua Nz Yyangpueysysneiqas
wiap puis uoije|jelsu] uagewabsBunupio unz asiamuly
‘ulas pjoapabge

addey sauie yw J19z19pal ssnw apuauabuelg aiago seq
‘ugjalds

80/20  00088G¥4 #QI

6€€8-¥8¢-008-| ‘epeue) ny
- 7ECS-8G5-008-} ‘slun-sie1x xny

BTV

Bunysnusny ua)Bipeyssaq Jauld Jiw "Mzq ue s| IN
‘uapiam ynidiaqn

yoneliqa wapal JoA ssnw swiaysAg sap jeyjiqels aig
*uaJynyyoinp uainjeseday "Mzq UsWYeUYEULINYILIOY
apuayoaidsjua zjesuig wapal JOA ‘uayansiajun
UOISO0.1I0)] UOA Uayd1dzuy pun uabunuiayossiasbunzynuqy
abigewuaqn ‘aj193sbunbysajeg asoj ‘Isejleg

uabiyou uap jne yoneiqas wapal JoA walshg seq
‘uayosnejnzsne pojos abueyg alp st

‘Jey uassaiyabyoinp |yels usp yaanp 3j|9)s Jauispuabi
UE }SOY YIS UUSAA "UDJaD{OE| N3U agJejuagne|iewy

Jlw pun uayansiajun (uiene|qqy ‘BunpjiquagieN

JS0Y) UOISOLIOY UOA UaydIazuy jne wajsAsuabuelg seq
‘uayoesiniaA usbunulayosisneqqy

19pOo/pun UOISOLIOY UBUUQY "MSN 3][BjqY ‘SeiD
‘uajjeyulay |o0suabuelg WoA ualjelaley ayasiuebio
‘uabueyiaA zjaN wi ysis

usuuQy My Jasalp apuejsuaban uabeuy (‘Msn uajpaysieH
‘uaiynpuequuy ‘abury) yonwyosg uauiay uajaidg wiag

‘1uinoj apinb ne snoaA-zayuodal

‘Uaaua,p 13 UOIJE|[BISULP SUOIINIISUl S| N0
Juswow Jnoj & 9yonoq neajod 3| zauajuley
awiqe [a9jew np ins siewel zonof aN

‘uone
op saubis }o 9AISS9IXa INSN ‘99119S [BW JISSSIA

‘}s9]) uonesijnn anbeya jueae awa)lsAs 9| z A
‘neajod 9] Juawajeipaww zase|dwal 4aide,| ap julod Jno}
ua a139uad e 3j|Inol e| IS IN3LIAIXa unod |rew? aimuiad

e] ap d29Ae zaubiadal 3o (abe||1eo9 ‘sainbid ‘ajInoa
9WWOJ UOIS0.I0D 3p saubis) awa)sAs np 1e39,| ZOLIIA
*aw)sAs Np UOIJeIOLIA)IP B| NOf}@ UOISOLIOD B|

Jasned ap juanbsii 939 ‘s}ayd9p s3] ‘aquay,] ‘neajod np
9]20s np MEedy,| B sanbiuebio saouejsqns sa| zousjule|y
101y

9] suep aipuaid as ap Juanbsu sjalqo sa) *(*93a ‘sialjj0d
‘saspuow ‘sanbeq) xnofiq SOA zaial ‘naf 9| Jueay

3)sAs 9| 191631 no |dop sjuejus sap sed zassie| oaN

‘uapiam Jaje)sab Jyoiu As

S9p Ud||9)SUIT J9PO UIYIIYISISA SEp 9}||0S uiapury
‘uaj|eyussy uajia)] uaysibamaq

uoA 1aBul4 pun apueH aygH Jap uaj|eisulg wiag
‘uajalds Jwep J1apo ujeRN

uesep ‘uId)dy ‘uayosini Buepua abuelg Jap yne JYsiN
‘uaqey 9604 unz usbunzja|Ja 919MYIS uuey Z)3aN Wap
13PO0 pueIgIOY] WP ‘PUBMIOY Jap JW JYdisan/uauyez
UOA Pjejuoy JaQ "uajjeyulaj zjoN pun pueidioy] ‘puemaqioy
UOA JY21s99) 4y J3]a1dg a1p uassnw ‘uIsAQuUe\-jung-wels
199 s19puosaq ‘sqalyaq|alds sap puaiyem

‘NIONVYH

Z)aN J9p0 UaQqaIISZINIS ‘PUBMIOY ‘[YISuld ‘swalsAs
Sap |19 uaiapue wauldpuabil Japo pueiqioy we | HIIN

‘uablojaq pun uauuay
swiaysAg sap qaulag uaIaydls uauld any ujpbay asalp
19101dg 9)|e ssep 19Yo1s ssnuwi

JuswiaAnow ua sa991d

sap Jeosy,| e s)Blop s9) Jo sulew sa| zapieb ‘awa)shs

3| zaoe|dap snoA anb no inajney e| za|6a1 SNOA anbsioT]
*snssap sed zanof au )2 sed zanodes

3] au ‘neajod 9] uns sed zajuow au 3o zassl|b aN

"J9]1} @] No NeadJad 3| ‘neauued 3| 29Ae

JOBJUOD U Ja1Jud B JudleudA abesIA 3] no sjuap sa| Is
sa|qissod juos saAeib sainssa|q saq “J3|l} NP }© NEsdID
np ‘neauued np Je29,| e abesiA 9| zopJeb ‘ysews

sap sajle} snoA anbsioj Jainaned ua ‘naf 9| Jueing
*J9|14 9] no spoddns

s3] ‘neauued o suudwod A ‘awysAs np aijed asne
8)JN0} INS NO NEVIBI 3] INS SYd ZIANIJSNS SNOA AN

-awd)sAs np ains uonesijyn,p saubisuod
S92 JUSAINS }3 JUSSSIEUUOD Ssinanof
s9] sno} anb Jainsse,s jlop awg)sAs np airejoudosd o

80720 000888 #aI
6€€8-78¢-008-| ‘epeue) uj
¥€¢G-855-008-1 'S'N au} U]

NIaTvdS§

aoueUdjUIRW
ejjejsul Jadoud Joj [enuew uononJsul 83g

sawi} ||e Je ded yym pasanod doj ajod dasy

‘juswdinbe pabewep uo Aejd sonaN

BJSUl 10} 9SN YoBd 9103 Wa)sAs }o9yo

*asn alojaq

Jredal pue UoIS0.I09 SUBIS pue Jeam 9AISSOIXD ‘alempiey
9s00] ‘Jse|jeq sodouid 1oy asn yoes a10jaq wasAs 3o9yo
‘Ajejeipawiw;

sjod aoejdai ‘asaymAue |9a3s ay3 ybnoay; pajesjeuad sey
jsnu §| juled [sweus Jo1d)xa Yjm jutedas pue (6uiddiys
‘Bumyid ‘ysnu) uoisoul09 Jo subis 1oy waysAs ajod }oayo
*UOIJRIOLI3)OP JO/PUE UOISOLI0D 3SNED P|NOD "398

‘19331] ‘sseuq aseq ajod wouy Aeme |eriajew djuebio deay
‘J9u ul 9jbuejua Aew s303[qQ *(*039 ‘sadepjoau

‘sayojem ‘sbuu) A1jamal seam jou op ‘Aejd Buung

‘wajsAs jsnipe 1o aAow 0} UAIP[IYD Moje Jou og

‘sped Buinow woly Aeme siaBuly pue

spuey deay ‘wajsAs Buirow Jo JyBiay Bunsnlpe uayp
*ajod Jo/pue aseq uo Aejd Jo ayeys ‘quid ‘apis Jou og
*JaU JO Wil ‘PIBOgYOR] L3IM JOBJUOD Ul

aWo09 99.}/Y3ad)} JI JN290 pnod Ainful snolag "jau pue w
‘preoqoeq ay) wouy Aeme aoey s, Jakeld deay ‘saniaoe
adA} yunp Buiwiopad uaym Ajjervadsa ‘Aejd Buung

"Jau Jo sadeiq poddns ‘paeoqyoeq Buipnjoul

wajsAs ayj jo ped Aue a0 w8y} uo ONVH LON Od

-wajsAs ayj Jo uonjesado ajes 1oy sajns
9say) mo||o} pue mouy siake|d || Jey} ainsud }snw JBUMQ

‘sajelsajew souep
0/ saAeib sauoisa| Jesnes ueupod
9S SEIOUBLIBAPE SBJSd UBAISSO 3S OU IS

-0jonpoud a)sa Jesn
ap Sa)uUE UQIZBNUIIUOD B UBJJUINIUD
as anb sejouajiaApe se| epuaijue A ea]

aiyny uspeyssydes
19po/pun uabunzjalIa UBIBMYDS NZ
uuey Bunuiep Josalp uajysessip uig

‘uajyoeaq pun
uasa| ISIGMUIYUIEA USPUBYI)SYdeU
aIp SPINPoId SBSAIP Yoneiqas JoA

‘s|agjew syebap sap nofe sanelb
$2INsS9|q SOp 114N0dUR,p dutad snos

“ynpoad
92 13s1|1In,p JUBAER SNOSSAP-19
sanbipui sjuawassijiane sa| zasI

-abewep Apadoud
Jo/pue Ainful snoLias ui jnsai
Kew sBujuiem asay} mojjo} 0} ainjieq

‘Jonpoud siy} Buisn 210509 Mojaq
pajsi| sBuiulem puejsiapun pue peay

ID# M8809940

01/08



NOTICE TO ASSEMBLERS

Adult Assembly Required. Dispose of ALL packaging materials promptly. As with all products, periodically
inspect for loose small parts.

ALL basketball systems, including those used for DISPLAYS, MUST be assembled and installed according
to instructions. Failure to follow instructions could result in SERIOUS INJURY. It is NOT acceptable to
devise a makeshift support system.

AVIS AUX PERSONNES CHARGEES DU MONTAGE

Assemblage exclusivement réservé a un adulte. Jetez TOUT le matériel d'emballage dans les plus brefs
délais. Comme pour tous les produits pour enfants, inspectez périodiquement le serrage des piéces de
petite taille.

TOUS les systéemes de basket-ball, y compris ceux utilisés en EXPOSITION, DOIVENT étre assemblés et
installés conformément aux instructions. Suivez ces instructions sous peine d’encourir des BLESSURES
GRAVES. Il est INACCEPTABLE de composer un systéme de soutien de fortune.

HINWEIS FUR DIE PERSONEN, DIE DEN ZUSAMMENBAU DURCHFUHREN

Zusammenbau nur durch Erwachsene. ALLE Verpackungsmaterialien sofort wegwerfen. Wie alle
Produkte muss auch dieses regelmaBig auf lose Kleinteile inspiziert werden.

ALLE Basketballsysteme, einschlieBlich der zu AUSSTELLZWECKEN benutzten Systeme, MUSSEN gemiR
den Anleitungen zusammengebaut und aufgestellt werden. Ein Missachten dieser Anleitungen kann
SCHWERE VERLETZUNGEN zur Folge haben.Zum Beschweren darf NICHT zu irgendwelchen
NotbehelfsmaBnahmen gegriffen werden.

AVISO PARA LAS PERSONAS QUE REALIZAN EL MONTAJE

Es necesario que el montaje sea realizado por adultos. Deseche inmediatamente TODOS los materiales de
embalaje. Al igual que con cualquier producto, inspeccione periédicamente para verificar que todas las
piezas pequenas estén firmemente apretadas.

TODOS los sistemas de baloncesto, inclusive los de EXHIBICION, DEBEN estar montados e inst,alados de
acuerdo con las instrucciones. Si no se siguen las instrucciones se podria ocasionar una LESION SERIA.
NO es aceptable improvisar un sistema de soporte temporal.

ID# M8809940 01/08 6




PARTS LIST - See Hardware Identifier

M Item Qty. Part No. Description M ltem Qty. Part No. Description

O 1 1 FR901757 Top Pole Section O 24 1 206278 Spacer, 3/4 O.D. x 4-9/16” Long
o 2 1 FR901874 Middle Pole Section, Flared End 0O 25 2 201651 Spacer, Plastic, 1/4” Thick

O 3 1 FR918215 Bottom Pole Section O 26 1 Backboard

O 4 1 206500 Ground Sleeve, Square O 27 1 900033 Bracket, Slam Jam

O 5 6 203063 Lock Nut, Hex Head, 3/8-16 O 28 1 206048 Bolt, Tee, 3/8-16, 3.25” Long

O e 4 203232 Washer, Flat, 3/8 x 3/4 O.D. O 29 5 250010 Bolt, Hex Head, 1/2-13 x 7.5” Long
o 7 2 206512 Clamp, V-shaped O 30 1 800845 Crank, Height Adjustment

O 8 2 206252 Bolt, Hex Head, 3/8-16 x 1” Long O 31 4 203104 Bolt, Hex Head, 5/16-18 x 2 Long
O 9 1 903601 Rebar 0 32 1 200318 Bracket, Reinforcement, Slam Jam
O 10 2 600036 Rebar Centering Spacer O 33 1 206049 Spring, Rim

O 1 1 600052 Pole Cap, Square O 34 1 588090 Label, Height Adjustment

0 12 1 206502 Clamp Cover FR588090

O 13 4 203100 Nut, Hex Flange, 5/16-18 O 35 2 90096401 Bracket, Backboard Support

OO 14 20* 202651 Washer, 1/21.D. L] 36 2 205429 Spacer, 0.75 x 4.41” Long

O 15 4 901883 Elevator Tube O 37 1 203795 Nut, Special, 3/8-16

O 16 1 916277 Jack Support Plate, (Right) O 38 4 206315 Bolt, Hex Head, 3/8-16 x 2” Long
O 17 1 916276 Jack Support Plate, ( Left) O 39 1 Rim

O 18 8* 206340 Nylon Lock Nut, Hex, 1/2-13 O 40 1 Net

O 19 1 206014 Bolt, Hex Head, 1/2-13 x 5.25” Long O 41 1 203470 Washer, Flat, 0.625 1.D. x .1.5 O.D.
O 20 1 211236 Decal, Height Indicator 0 42 1 908355 Cover Plate, Rim

O 21 1 818093 Screw Jack 0 43 2 204558 Screw, 1/4 x 0.375 Long

0 22 1 206234 Cover, Height Indicator . . .

0 23 2 265500 Bolt, Hex Head, 1/2-13 x 1" Long You may have extra parts with this model.

7 01/08 ID# M8809940



LISTE DES PIECES - Voir légende

M Article Quantité No. Piéce Description M Article Quantité No. Piéce Description

o 1 1 FR901757 Section de poteau supérieure O 23 2 265500  Boulon, six pans, 1/2-13 x 1 long.

o 2 1 FR901874 Section de poteau centrale, O 24 1 206278 Spacer, 3/4 O.D. x 4-9/16
extrémité évasée O 25 2 201651 Entretoise, plastique, 1/4 épaiss.

O 3 1 FR918215 Section de poteau inférieure O 26 1 Panneau

O 4 1 206500 Manchon de fixation au sol, carré o 27 1 900033 Support, Slam Jam

O 5 6 203063 Ecrou de blocage, six pans, 3/8x16 [ 28 1 206048 Boulon, T, 3/8-16 x 8,26 cm (long.)

0o 6 4 203232 Rondelle, plate, D.E. 3/8 x 3/4 O 29 5 250010  Boulon, six pans, 1/2-13 x 7.5 long.

o 7 2 206512 Collier de serrage, en V O 30 1 800845  Manivelle, réglage de la hauteur

0o 8 2 206252  Boulon, six pans, 3/8-16x1long. [0 31 4 203104  Boulon, téte & six pans, 5/16-18 x 5 cm

O 9 1 903601 Barre d'armature (long.)

O 10 2 600036 Pince, plastique, support de barre O 32 1 200318 Support, renforcement, Slam Jam
d'armature O 33 1 206049 Ressort, cerceau

o 11 1 600052  Capuchon de poteau, carré O 34 1 588090  Etiquette, échelle de hauteur

o 12 1 206502 Capuchon du collier de serrage FR588090

O 13 4 203100 Ecrou, bride & six pans, 5/16-18 O 35 2 90096401  Support de panneau

o 14 20* 202651 Rondelle, D.I. 1/2 O 36 2 205429 Entretoise, .75 x 4.41” Long

0o 15 4 901883 Tube du systéme élévateur o 37 1 203795 Ecrou, spécial, 3/8-16

O 16 1 916277 Plaque de fixation de vérin, O 38 4 206315 Boulon, six pans, 3/8-16 x 2 long.
(gauche) O 39 1 Cerceau

o 17 1 916276 Plague de fixation de vérin, (droite) [ 40 1 Filet

0o 18 8 206340 Ecrou de blocage, six pans, 1/2-13 O 41 1 203470 Rondelle, plate 38 mm D.E.

o 19 1 206014 Boulon, six pans, 1/2-13x5.25long. [0 42 1 908355 Protége-cerceau

O 20 1 211236 Autocollant, indicateur de hauteur [ 43 2 204558 Vis, 6 mm x 9,5 mm (long.)

o 21 1 818093 Vérin a vis

o 22 1 206234 Protection, indicateur de hauteur * Avec ce modele il peut y avoir des pieces supplementaires.s

ID# M8809940 01/08 8



TEILELISTE - Siehe Teileschliissel

™ Artikel Menge Tel-Nr. Bezeichnung ™ Artikel Menge Tel-Nr. Bezeichnung
O 1 1 FR901757 Oberes Stangenteil O 25 2 201651 Abstandsstlick, Plastik, 1/4 Dicke
o 2 1 FR901874 Mittleres Stangenteil mit konisch O 26 1 Korbwand

erweitertem Ende o 27 1 900033 Slam Jam-Halterung
o 3 1 FR918215 Unteres Stangenteil O 28 1 206048 T-Nutenschraube, 3/8-16, 3.25 Zoll
O 4 1 206500 Bodenmuffe, viereckig Lange
O 5 6 203063 Sechskantgegenmultter, 3/8 x 16 O 29 5 250010 Sechskantkopfschraube, 1/2-13 x 7.5 Lange
O 6 4 203232 Unterlegscheibe, flach, 3/8 x 3/4 O 30 1 800845 Hoheneinstellkurbel

AuRendurchmesser o 31 4 203104 Sechskantkopfschraube, 5/16-18 x 2 Lange
o o7 2 206512 Klemme, V-formig O 32 1 200318 Slam Jam-Verstarkungshalterung
O 8 2 206252 Sechskantkopfschraube, 3/8-16 x 1 Lange [0 33 1 206049 Korbrandfeder
O 9 1 903601 Versteifungsstange O 34 1 588090 Hoheneinstellkleber
O 10 2 600036 Versteifungsstangen-Halteclip, Plastik FR588090
o 11 1 600052 Stangenkappe, viereckig O 35 2 90096401 Korbwandstltzklammer
o 12 1 206502 Abdeckung des Klemmenaufbaus O 36 2 205429 Abstandsstlick, .75 AuRendurchmesser x
O 13 4 203100 Sechskant-Flanschmutter, 5/16-18 4.41
O 14 20* 202651 Unterlegscheibe, 1/2 Innendurchmesser [ 37 1 203795 Spezialmutter, 3/8-16
O 15 4 901883 Elevator Tube O 38 4 206315 Sechskantkopfschraube, 3/8-16 x 2 Lange
O 16 1 916277 Schraubenheberstiitzplatte, (Links) 0 39 1 Korbrand
a 17 1 916276 Schraubenheberstiitzplatte, (Rechts) O 40 1 Netz
O 18 8 206340 Sechskantgegenmutter, 1/2-13 O 4 1 203470 Flache Unterlegscheibe, 1,5 ID
o 19 1 206014 Sechskantkopfschraube, 1/2-13x5.25Lange [ 42 1 908355 Abdeckung, Korbrand
O 20 1 211236 Aufkleber, Héhenanzeige O 43 2 204558 Schraube, 1/4 x 0,375 Lange
o 21 1 818093 Schraubenheber o . ) )
0 22 1 206234 Hohenanzeigeabdeckung * Bei diesem modell kénnen extrateile vorhanden sein.
O 23 2 265500 Sechskantkopfschraube, 1/2-13 x 1 Lange
O 24 1 206278 Abstandsstiick, 3/4 AuRendurchmesser x

4-9/16

9 01/08 ID# M8809940



LISTA DE PIEZAS - Vea el identificador de herraje

™ Articulo Cant. No.de Piéza Descripcién M Articulo Cant. No.de Piéza Descripcién
O 1 1 FR901757  Secciodn superior del poste O 23 2 265500 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 1/2-13 x 1
O 2 1 FR901874  Seccion media del poste, extremo de longitud
ensanchado O 24 1 206278 Espaciador, 3/4 D.E. x 4-9/16
O 3 1 FR918215 Seccion inferior del poste O 25 2 201651 Separador de plastico, 1/4 de grueso
O 4 1 206500  Camisa del piso, cuadrada O 26 1 Respaldo
O 5 6 203063 Contratuerca, hexagonal 3/8 x 16 O 27 1 900033  Soporte Slam Jam
O 6 4 203232 Arandela plana, 3/8 x 3/4 D.E. O 28 1 206048 Perno, en T, 3/8-16, 3.25” de longitud
O 7 2 206512 Abrazadera, en forma de V O 29 5 250010 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 1/2-13 x
O 8 2 206252  Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 3/8-16 x 1 7.5 de longitud
de longitud O 30 1 800845 Manivela, ajuste de la altura
O 9 1 903601 Barra de refuerzo O 31 4 203104 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 5/16-18 x
O 10 2 600036  Sujetador, plastico, sujetador de la 2 de longitud
barra de refuerzo O 32 1 200318 Soporte de refuerzo, Slam Jam
O 1 1 600052 Tapa del poste, cuadrada O 33 1 206049 Resorte, borde
O 12 1 206502 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 1/2-13 x O 34 1 588090 Etiqueta, ajuste de la altura
7-1/4 de longitud FR588090
O 13 4 203100 Tuerca, brida hexagonal, 5/16-18 O 35 2 90096401 taffa di supporto del tabellone
O 14 20* 202651 Arandela, 1/2 D.I. O 36 2 205429 Espaciador, 0.75 D.E. x 4.1
O 15 4 901883 Tubo del elevador O 37 1 203795  Tuerca, especial 3/8-16
O 16 1 916277 Placa de soporte del gato, (izquierda) [ 38 4 206315 Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 3/8-16 x 2
o 17 1 916276  Placa de soporte del gato, (derecha) de longitud
O 18 8* 206340  Contratuerca, hexagonal, 1/2-13 o 39 1 Borde
O 19 1 206014  Perno, cabeza hexagonal, 1/2-13 x o 40 1 Red
5.25 de largo O 41 1 203470 Arandela, plana, 1.5 D.E.
O 20 1 211236 Calcomania, indicador de altura O 42 1 908355 Cubierta, borde
O 21 1 818093 Gato de tornillo O 43 2 204558 Tornillo, 1/4 x 0.375 de longitud
O 22 1 206234  Cubierta, indicador de altura

* Puede haber piezas adicionales en este modelo

ID# M8809940 01/08 10



HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (BOLTS AND SCREWS)
IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (BOULONS ET VIS)

BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (BOLZEN UND SCHRAUBEN)
IDENTIFICADOR DE HERRAJE (PERNOS Y TORNILLOS)

:
M ® (=

#19 (1) #43 (2)

o (D (e

&

T T

) WAL T
Q — Y

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (NUTS AND WASHERS)

c TION DES P CS(COUS ON LES)

BEFESTI GUNGS SCH USS (MU N UN, UN GSCHEIBEN)
IDENTI c o E ( u RCAS Y N LAS)

PN — (
: ‘ [E @ g
N\ =

7

418 (8)* #5 (6) #13 (4)
#6 (4) #14 20)* 437 (1)
#41 (1)

11 01/08 ID# M8809940



HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (STEEL SPACERS)
IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (ENTRETOISES EN ACIER)

BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (ABSTANDSSTUCKE AUS STAHL)
IDENTIFICADOR DEL HERRAJE (ESPACIADORES DE ACERO)

#24 (1)

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (PLASTIC SPACERS, CAPS, CLIPS AND OTHER)
IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES (ENTRETOISES EN PLASTIQUE, CAPUCHONS, PINCES ET AUTRES)

BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL (ABSTANDSSTUCKE, KAPPEN UND CLIPS AUS KUNSTSTOFF UND SONSTIGE TEILE)
IDENTIFICADOR DEL HERRAJE (ESPACIADORES DE PLASTICO, TAPAS, SUJETADORES Y OTROS)

| I O

#36 (2)

#25 (2)

#33 (1)

ID# M8809940 01/08 12



IMPORTANT! Write model number from box onto page 1 of this owner’s manual!
IMPORTANT! Notez a la page 1 de ce manuel votre numéro de modéle qui se trouve sur la boite!

WICHTIG! Notieren Sie sich die Modellnummer von der Verpackung auf Seite 1 dieses Benutzerhandbuchs!
iIMPORTANTE! Escriba en la pagina 1 de este manual el niumero de modelo que se encuentra en la caja!

@ Correctly identify each pole section and mark indicated distance from ends with tape.

Identifiez correctement chaque section de poteau et marquez la distance indiquée a partir des
extrémités a I'aide d'un ruban adhésif.

Jedes Stangenteil richtig identifizieren und die angezeigte Entfernung von den Enden der Stangenteile
mit Klebeband markieren.

Identifique correctamente cada seccion del poste y marque con cinta la distancia indicada desde los

extremos.
5-1/2 (14\cm)
N AN S S N
N - o 1 ]

TOP / SUPERIEURE / OBEN / SUPERIOR MIDDLE / CENTRALE / MITTE / MEDIA
5-1/2” (14 cm)
~\

AN N\
N |

BOTTOM / INFERIEURE / UNTEN / SECCION INFERIOR

@ Make sure ground is level with playing surface, then dig pole hole. NOTE:
o . % REMARQUE:
S’assurer que le sol est au méme niveau que la surface de jeu, HINWEIS:
puis commencer a creuser le trou pour le poteau. - NOTA:
Sicherstellen, dafl3 der Boden auf einer Ebene mit der Spielflache Maximum distance from edge of hole to edge
ist, dann das Loch fur die Stange graben. of playing surface 6” (15.2 cm).

La distance maximum entre la circonférence

Asegure que la tierra esté nivelada con respecto a la superficie de )
du trou et la surface de jeu est 15,2 cm.

juego, después haga el orificio para el poste.
Maximaler Abstand vom Rand des Loches bis
zur Spielflache:15,2 cm (6”).

Distancia maxima desde el borde del orificio al
borde de la superficie de juego 15.2 cm. (6”).

PLAYING
SURFACE

CONTACT UTILITIES BEFORE DIGGING. "
GROUND 6" (15.2 cm)

CONTACTEZ LES RESEAUX LOCAUX (GAZ, SURFACE

ELECTRICITE...) AVANT DE CREUSER.

VOR DEM GRABEN ENTSPRECHENDE —1—24" (61 cm) — ]
INFORMATIONEN VON DEN ZUSTANDIGEN
VERSORGUNGSWERKEN EINHOLEN.

COMUNIQUESE CON LAS COMPANIAS DE
SERVICIO ANTES DE EXCAVAR.

24" (61cm)

g

13 01/08 ID# M8809940



@ Insert bottom pole section (3) into ground sleeve (4).

Insérez la section de poteau inférieure (3) dans le manchon de fixation
en terre (4).

Das untere Stangenteil (3) in die Bodenmuffe (4) einsetzen.

Introduzca la seccion inferior del poste (3) en la camisa del piso (4).

Assemble clamps (7) around bottom pole (3) and ground sleeve (4) as shown.

Montez les colliers de serrage (7) autour de la section de poteau inférieure (3)
et du manchon de fixation en terre (4), comme indiqué.

und die Bodenmuffe (4) anlegen und befestigen.

Die Klammern (7) wie gezeigt um das untere Stangenteil (3) i

Monte las abrazaderas (7) alrededor de la parte inferior del
poste (3) y de la camisa del piso (4) como se muestra.

IMPORTANT!
IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!
iIMPORTANTE!

Clamp must be positioned as shown below.

Le collier de serrage DOIT étre positionné
comme illustré ci-dessous.

Die Klemmeneinheit MUSS gemaR der
untenstehenden Abbildung positioniert werden.

El conjunto de las abrazaderas se DEBE colocar
como se muestra a continuacion.

@ Fill hole approximately 3/4 full with concrete. Tamp down concrete to release
air pockets.

Remplissez le trou de béton, aux 3/4 environ. Tassez le béton pour libérer tout air
présent.

Ca. 3/4 des Loches mit Beton fiillen. Den Beton feststampfen, um Lufteinschllisse zu
beseitigen.

Llene con concreto aproximadamente 3/4 partes del agujero. Apisone el concreto
para liberar el aire atrapado.

PLAYING SURFACE
SURFACE DE JEU
SPIELFLACHE
SUPERFICIE DE JUEGO

ID# M8809940 01/08 14




Insert ground sleeve (4) and pole section (3) into hole. Fill remaining hole with concrete. Tamp down concrete
to release air pockets and build drainage hill. Center and level ground sleeve assembly in hole. Check leveling

on all sides several times while concrete is curing.

Insérez le manchon de fixation en terre (4) et la section de poteau (3) dans le trou. Pé‘@;&%é%fﬁf
Finissez de remplir le trou de béton. Tassez le béton pour laisser s’échapper 'air SPIELFLACHE
présent et construisez un monticule d’évacuation. Centrez et mettez bien le manchon a SUPERFICIE DE JUEGO

la verticale dans le trou. Vérifiez sa mise a niveau plusieurs fois de chaque cété

pendant que le béton séche. @ @
Die Bodenmuffe (4) und das Stangenteil (3) in das Loch = -
einsetzen. Das Loch véllig mit Beton auffullen. Den Beton

feststampfen, um Lufteinschlisse zu beseitigen, und einen

Entwasserungshigel anlegen. Die Bodenmuffe im Loch N

zentrieren und gerade ausrichﬂten. Wéhrgnd deslTrocknens PLAYING SURFACE

des Betons mehrmals nachprifen, ob in jeder Richtung SURFACE DE JEU

alles eben ist. SPIELFLACHE

Introduzca la camisa del piso (4) y la seccién del poste (3)
en el agujero. Llene el resto del agujero con concreto.
Apisone el concreto para liberar el aire atrapado y hacer
una pendiente para el drenaje. Centre y nivele en el
agujero el conjunto de la camisa del piso. Revise la
nivelacién por todos lados varias veces durante el
endurecimiento del concreto.

IMPORTANT!
IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!

iIMPORTANTE!

Wait minimum of 24 hours before going on to next
step. Concrete MUST cure.

Attendez 24 heures minimum avant de passer au
point suivant. Le béton DOIT complétement sécher.

Vor dem Ubergang zum nichsten Arbeitsschritt
mindestens 24 Stunden warten. Der Beton MUSS
ganz austrocknen.

Espere un minimo de 24 horas antes de continuar
con el siguiente paso. El concreto DEBE estar
endurecido.

SUPERFICIE DE JUEGO

<1
0
0
0

IMPORTANT!
IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!

iIMPORTANTE!

NOTE:
% REMARQUE:
! HINWEIS:

NOTA:

Make sure that concrete is set up to clamp assembly as
shown below.

Vérifiez que le béton est situé par rapport au collier de
serrage comme illustré cidessous.

Sicherstellen, daR der Beton wie in der untenstehenden
Abbildung gezeigt bis zur Klemmeneinheit gefiillt wird.

Asegurese de que el conjunto de las abrazaderas quede
ajustado en el concreto como se muestra a continuacion.

Front of pole must be parallel with
playing surface.

L’avant du poteau doit étre
paralléle a la surface de jeu.

Die Vorderseite der Stange muf
parallel zur Spielflache stehen.

El frente del poste debe estar
paralelo con la superficie de juego.

15

01/08 ID# M8809940



@ After concrete cures, remove clamp assembly and lift bottom
pole section (3) from ground sleeve (4) as shown.

Une fois que le béton est sec, retirez la bride et soulevez la
section de poteau inférieure (3) du manchon de fixation en
terre (4), comme indiqué.

Nach dem Trocknen des Betons die Klemmvorrichtung
entfernen und das untere Stangenteil (3) wie gezeigt aus der
Bodenmuffe (4) herausheben.

Después de que el concreto se endurezca, quite el conjunto
de las abrazaderas y separe la seccion inferior del poste (3)
de la camisa del piso (4) como se muestra.

Bounce pole top (1) and middle section (2) together as shown
until they no longer move toward taped reference mark.

Entrechoquez les sections supérieure (1) et centrale (2),
comme illustré, jusqu'a ce qu'elles ne bougent plus vers la
marque de référence (ruban adhésif).

Das obere (1) und mittlere Stangenteil (2) wie gezeigt so weit
zusammenstauchen, bis sie sich nicht mehr auf den markierten
Streifen zubewegen.

Rebote entre si la parte superior (1) y la parte media (2) del
poste, como se muestra, hasta que ya no se muevan hacia la
marca de referencia con cinta.

Wood Scrap (not supplied)
Bout de bois (non fourni)

Holzstiick (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)

Trozo de madera (No se suministra)

ID# M8809940 01/08 16




Add bottom pole section (3) to assembly. Bounce pole sections together 3 times, rotate 90° and
repeat rotation bounce procedure. Continue this step until pole sections are completely tight.

Ajoutez la section de poteau inférieure (3) au montage. Entrechoquez les sections de 0
J p 3) g q

poteau 3 fois, tournez de 90 et répétez la procédure de choc-rotation. Continuez jusqu'a ce
que les sections de poteau soient complétement serrées.

Das untere Stangenteil (3) am Aufbau befestigen. Die Stangenteile dreimal
zusammenstauchen, um 90° drehen, und dieses Verfahren wiederholen, bis die einzelnen
Stangenteile richtig sitzen.

Coloque la seccion inferior del poste (3) en el conjunto. Rebote tres veces entre si las \’

secciones del poste, gire un angulo de 90 y repita el procedimiento de rebote y giro.
Contintie con este paso hasta que las secciones del poste estén completamente ajustadas.

IMPORTANT!

IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!

iIMPORTANTE!

Pole sections should have a 4 2"

Les sections de poteau doivent se

chevaucher de 11.4 cm minimum. Wood Scrap (not supplied)

Die Stangenteile miissen einander um Bout de bois (non fourni)
mindestens 11.4 cm (4 2 Zoll) Giberlappen. Holzstiick (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
Las secciones del poste se deben Trozo de madera (No se suministra)

traslapar un minimo de 4 2" (11.4 cm).

Assemble rebar centering clips (10) near top and bottom of

rebar (9) as shown.

Assemblez les entretoises de centrage de la barre i AR

d'armature (10) prés du haut et du bas de la barre (9), 10
comme illustré.

(11.4 cm) minimum overlap.
3

2ll

Die zur Zentrierung der Versteifungsstange (10) dienenden
Abstandssticke wie gezeigt in der Nahe des oberen und
unteren Endes der Stange (9) anbringen.

Monte los separadores de centramiento de la barra de
refuerzo (10) cerca de las partes superior e inferior de la
barra de refuerzo (9) como se muestra.

10

ecee eeccccccccccccccccccccccce

eefoecccccoccccccccccccccce

3ll

17 01/08

ID# M8809940



(approximately 100 Ibs. (45.4 kg)) and fill pole 1" - 2” (2.54 - 5.0 cm) below bottom elevator hole on top pole section (1) as shown.

@ Seal hole at the bottom of the bottom pole with heavy-duty tape (not included) to retain rebar (9) and concrete inside. Mix concrete

Bouchez le trou en bas de la section de poteau inférieure avec du ruban adhésif extra-fort (non fourni) pour retenir la barre
d'armature (9) et le béton a l'intérieur. Mélangez le ciment (45.4 kg (100 Ibs.) environ) et remplissez le poteau sur 2,5 a 5 cm (1-2
po), jusqu'en dessous l'orifice inférieur du systéeme élévateur de la section de poteau supérieure (1), comme illustré.

Das Loch am unteren Ende des unteren Stangenteils mit hochstrapazierfahigem Klebeband (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
abdichten, um die Versteifungsstange (9) und den Beton im Innern der Stange zu sichern. Beton mischen (ca. 45.4 kg (100 U.S.-
Pfd.)) und das Rohr wie gezeigt bis ca. 2,54 -5 cm (1 - 2 Zoll) unter dem unteren Verlangerungsloch am oberen Stangenteil (1) mit

dem Beton flllen.

Selle el orificio que se encuentra en la parte inferior de la seccién inferior del
poste con cinta para uso pesado (no se incluye) a fin de fijar en el interior la
barra de refuerzo (9) y el concreto. Mezcle el concreto (aproximadamente
45.4 kg (100 libras)) y llene el poste hasta de 2.54 a 5 cm (de 17a 2”) por
debajo del orificio inferior del elevador en la seccion superior del poste (1),

como se muestra.

Fill Line
Repére de remplissage
Fiillinie
Linea de llenado

IMPORTANT!

IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!
iIMPORTANTE!
Failure to fill your pole completely with

concrete as described in these instructions
will void all warranties written and implied.

Si vous ne remplissez pas complétement le
poteau de béton comme indiqué dans ces
instructions, toute garantie écrite ou implicite
sera annulée.

Wird die Stange nicht gemaR der
Beschreibung in diesen Anleitungen véllig mit
Beton gefiillt, werden alle schriftlichen oder
konkludenten Gewahrleistungen unwirksam.

Si no se llena el poste completamente con
concreto como se describe en estas
instrucciones, se anularan todas las garantias
escritas o implicitas.

TWO CAPABLE ADULTS REQUIRED FOR THIS
PROCEDURE. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS WARNING COULD
RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

DEUX ADULTES CAPABLES REQUIS POUR CETTE

D’ENCOURIR DES BLESSURES GRAVES ET/OU DES
DEGATS MATERIELS.

DIESER VERFAHRENSSCHRITT MUSS VON ZWEI DAZU IN
DER LAGE BEFINDLICHEN PERSONEN AUSGEFUHRT
WERDEN. EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER WARNUNG KANN ZU
SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER SACHSCHADEN
FUHREN.

ESTE PROCEDIMIENTO. SI NO SE OBSERVA ESTA
ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA OCASIONAR UNA LESION
GRAVE Y/O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD.

PROCEDURE. SUIVEZ CET AVERTISSEMENT SOUS PEINE

SE REQUIEREN DOS ADULTOS CAPACES PARA REALIZAR

Heavy-Duty Tape
(Not Included)
Ruban extra-fort
(non fourni)
Hochstrapazierfahiges
Klebeband
(nicht im Lieferumfang
enthalten)

Cinta para uso pesado
(No se incluye)

IMPORTANT!

IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!

jIMPORTANTE!

Wait minimum of 24 hours before going on to
next step. Concrete MUST cure.

Attendez 24 heures minimum avant de passer
au point suivant. Le béton DOIT complétement
sécher.

Vor dem Ubergang zum nichsten Arbeitsschritt
mindestens 24 Stunden warten. Der Beton
MUSS ganz austrocknen.

Espere un minimo de 24 horas antes de
continuar con el siguiente paso. El concreto
DEBE estar endurecido.

ID# M8809940 01/08

18




Pliez les parties de la bride supérieure exposée du manchon attaché au sol (4). Une fois que le revétement est durci,
installez la coupelle du poteau (11) et le couvercle du collier de serrage (12), puis procédez au montage du poteau

dans le manchon (4).

Biegen Sie die freiliegenden oberen Flanschabschnitte der gesicherten Bodenhdlse (4) zuriick. Nach dem Aushéarten

Bend back exposed top flange sections of secured ground sleeve (4). After concrete has cured, remove tape, install
pole cap (11) and clamp cover (12), fit pole assembly into sleeve (4).

des Betons entfernen Sie das Klebeband, bringen den Stangenkopf (11) und die
Klemmenabdeckung (12) an, und setzen den Stangenaufbau in die Hulse (4) ein.

en la tierra (4). Después que el cemento se ha endurecido, quite la cinta, instale el
sombrerete del poste (11) y la cubierta de la grapa (12), ajuste el montaje del poste en

el manguito (4).

\/
Echar hacia atras las secciones expuestas de la cabeza superior del manguito sujeto @
(o]

IMPORTANT!
IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!
iIMPORTANTE!

Elevator holes must be parallel with
playing surface.

Les orifices du systéme élévateur doivent
étre paralléles a la surface de jeu.

Die Verlangerungslécher miissen zur
Spielflache parallel sein.

Los orificios del elevador deben estar
paralelos con la superficie de juego.

AR

TO FOLLOW THIS WARNING COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY
AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

DEUX ADULTES CAPABLES REQUIS POUR CETTE PROCEDURE.
SUIVEZ CET AVERTISSEMENT SOUS PEINE D’ENCOURIR DES
BLESSURES GRAVES ET/OU DES DEGATS MATERIELS.

DIESER VERFAHRENSSCHRITT MUSS VON ZWEI DAZU IN DER LAGE
BEFINDLICHEN PERSONEN AUSGEFUHRT WERDEN. EIN MISSACHTEN
DIESER WARNUNG KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER
SACHSCHADEN FUHREN.

SE REQUIEREN DOS ADULTOS CAPACES PARA REALIZAR ESTE

OCASIONAR UNA LESION GRAVE Y/O DANOS A LA PROPIEDAD.

TWO CAPABLE ADULTS REQUIRED FOR THIS PROCEDURE. FAILURE

PROCEDIMIENTO. S| NO SE OBSERVA ESTA ADVERTENCIA SE PODRIA

Playing Surface
Surface de jeu
Spielflache
Superficie de juego

19

01/08

ID# M8809940



@ Secure clamps (7) around pole section as shown. Refer to Step 4. Tighten completely.

Fixez les brides (7) autour de la section de poteau, comme indiqué. Reportez-vous au point 4. Serrez

complétement.

Asegure las abrazaderas (7) alrededor de las seccion del poste como se muestra. Consulte el paso 4. Apriete

completamente.

Die Klammern (7) wie gezeigt um das Stangenteil anlegen und befestigen. Siehe Schritt 4. Fest anziehen.

Lower clamp cover (12) over clamps and snap into proper

position.

Abaissez le bouchon des colliers de serrage (12) sur ces
derniers et enclenchez-le en position.

Die Klemmenabdeckung (12) auf die Klemmen absenken
und einschnappen lassen.

Baje la cubierta de la abrazadera (12) sobre las

abrazaderas y conéctela a presion en la posicion correcta.

IMPORTANT!

IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!

iIMPORTANTE!

Clamp must be positioned as shown below.

Le collier de serrage DOIT étre positionné
comme illustré ci-dessous.

Die Klemmeneinheit MUSS gemaR der
untenstehenden Abbildung positioniert werden.

El conjunto de las abrazaderas se DEBE colocar
como se muestra a continuacion.

ID# M8809940 01/08 20




TOP VIEW
ANSICHT VON OBEN

@ Beginning with top hole in left and right screw jack support plates
(16 and 17), install elevator tubes (15) to pole as shown. Then

secure lower holes in support plates to pole.
VISTA SUPERIOR

VISTA DALL’ALTO

Commencez par I'orifice supérieur des plaques de fixation de vérin a
vis gauche et droit (16 et 17), installez les tubes du systéme
élévateur (15) sur le poteau, comme illustré, puis fixez les orifices
inférieurs des plaques de fixation sur le poteau. _ _

Comenzando con el orificio superior de las placas de soporte
izquierda y derecha del gato de tornillo (16 y 17), instale los tubos
del elevador (15) en el poste, como se muestra. Después asegure
los orificios inferiores de las placas de soporte en el poste.

Angefangen mit dem oberen Loch in den linken und rechten 17 16
Schraubenheberstitzplatten (16 u. 17) die Auslegerrohre (15) an - =
der Stange befestigen. Dann die unteren Locher in den

Heberstltzplatten an der Stange befestigen.

F
R
(0)
: N
- RElCllg;gue T \ T
. T~ | FRONT
L HINWEIS:
NOTA: VORDERSEITE
Not all holes in support plates (16 & 17) are used in ~—1 — FRENTE
this assembly.
Les trous percés dans les plaques de fixation (16 IMPORTANT!
et 17) ne sont pas tous employés pour ce montage. IMPORTANT!
Fiir diesen Zusammenbau werden nicht alle Lécher WICHTIG!
in den Stiitzplatten (16 und 17) verwendet. iIMPORTANTE!
No todos los orificios de las placas de soporte (16 DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN!
y 17) se usan en este conjunto.
NE SERREZ PAS TROP!

NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN!
iNO APRIETE EXCESIVAMENTE!

21 01/08 ID# M8809940



Attach height decal (20) on screw jack (21). Align lower
edge of decal (20) with screw jack bottom.

Placer I'étiquette de hauteur (20) sur le vérin a vis (21).
Alinee el borde inferior de la calcomania (20) con la
parte inferior del gato de tornillo. {}

22

Den Hoéhenaufkleber (20) am Schraubenheber (21) 21
anbringen. Die untere Kante des Abziehbilds (20) auf
die Unterseite des Schraubenhebers ausrichten.

o 20

Coloque la calcomania indicadora de altura (20) en el
gato de tornillo (21). Alinee el borde inferior de la
calcomania (20) con la parte inferior del gato de tornillo.

[©)

@ Place cover (22) over screw jack (21).

Placer le couvercle (22) sur la vis du
23] vérin (21).

Abdeckung (22) Gber dem
Schraubenheber (21) anbringen.

Coloque la cubierta (22) sobre el gato de
tornillo (21).

IMPORTANT!
IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!
iIMPORTANTE!

DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN!

Center screw jack (21) between support plates (16 NE SERREZ PAS TROP!
and 17) and secure as shown below. NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN!

(..)enfrrez le vérin a vis_(21) entre Ie§ pIaql'Je§ de iNO APRIETE EXCESIVAMENTE!
fixation (16 et 17) et fixez, comme illustré ci-dessous.

Den Schraubenheber (21) zwischen den
Stltzplatten (16 u. 17) zentrieren und wie unten
gezeigt befestigen.

Centre el gato de tornillo (21) entre las placas de
soporte (16 y 17) y asegurelo como se muestra a
continuacion.

ID# M8809940 01/08 22



Secure upper elevator tubes (15) to pole assembly as shown.

Fixez les tubes supérieur du systéme élévateur (15) sur le
poteau, comme illustré.

Die oberen Auslegerrohre (15) wie gezeigt am
Stangenaufbau befestigen.

Asegure los tubos superiores del elevador (15) en
el conjunto del poste, como se muestra.
WICHTIG!

A iIMPORTANTE!

DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN!

NE SERREZ PAS TROP!

NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN!

iNO APRIETE EXCESIVAMENTE!

IMPORTANT!
IMPORTANT!

/

®

Insert spacer (24) through top holes of height indicator
cover (22) and screw jack assembly as shown. Align
spacer (24) and screw jack assembly between elevator
tubes (15) and secure.

Enfilez une entretoise (24) dans les orifices supérieurs
de la protection de l'indicateur de hauteur (22) et du
vérin a vis, comme illustré. Alignez I'entretoise (24) sur
le vérin a vis entre les tubes du systéme élévateur (15)
et serrez.

Das Abstandsstlick (24) wie gezeigt durch die oberen
Lécher der Hohenanzeigeabdeckung (22) und des
Schraubenhebers schieben. Das Abstandsstiick (24)
und den Schraubenheberaufbau zwischen den
Auslegerrohren (15) ausrichten und befestigen.

Introduzca el espaciador (24) a través de los orificios
superiores de la cubierta del indicador de altura (22) y
del conjunto del gato de tornillo, como se muestra.
Alinee el espaciador (24) y el conjunto del gato de
tornillo entre los tubos del elevador (15) y asegurelos.

AN

IMPORTANT! / IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG! / IMPORTANTE!

(24) entre les tubes, comme illustré.

los tubos del elevador, como se muestra.

When securing screw jack (21) to top elevator tubes (15), use spacer (24) between elevator tubes as shown.

Lorsque vous fixez le vérin a vis (21) sur les tubes supérieurs du systeme élévateur (15), utilisez I'entretoise

Beim Befestigen des Schraubenhebers (21) an den oberen Auslegerrohren (15) ist zwischen den
Auslegerrohren wie gezeigt das Abstandsstlick (24) zu verwenden.

Cuando asegure el gato de tornillo (21) en los tubos superiores del elevador (15), use el espaciador (24) entre

23

01/08 ID# M8809940



@ Assemble backboard brackets (35) using bolts (38), and nuts (5) as shown.
Assemblez les supports de panneau (35) a I'aide des boulons (38) et des écrous (5), comme illustré.
Korbwandklammern (35) wie gezeigt mit Schrauben (38) und Muttern (5) zusammenbauen.

Monte los soportes del respaldo (35) usando pernos (38) y tuercas (5) comg_se-myjestra.

NOTE ORIENTATION
NOTEZ L'ORIENTATION

DIE KORREKTE AUSRICHTUNG
BEACHTEN

NOTE LA ORIENTACION

ID# M8809940 01/08 24




@ Secure upper elevator tubes (15) as shown. IMPORTANT!

Fixez les tubes supérieur du systeme élévateur (15) comme illustré. IMPORTANT!
WICHTIG!

Die oberen Auslegerrohre (15) befestigen. iIMPORTANTE!

Asegure los tubos superiores del elevador (15) en DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN!

el conjunto del poste.

NE SERREZ PAS TROP!
NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN!
/ iNO APRIETE EXCESIVAMENTE!

RV

25 01/08 ID# M8809940



@ Insert T-bolt (28) into Slam Jam bracket (27) then, attach that assembly to board using bolts (31) and
nuts (13).

Insérez le boulon en T (28) dans le support de Slam Jam (27), puis attachez I'ensemble au panneau a
I'aide des boulons (31) et des écrous (13).

Die T-Nutenschraube (28) in die Slam Jam-Halterung (27) einsetzen. Dann diese Baugruppe mit
Schrauben (31) und Muttern (13) an der Korbwand befestigen.

Introduzca en perno en T (28) en el soporte Slam Jam (27), luego conecte ese conjunto en el tablero
usando los pernos (31) y tuercas (13).

N\ IMPORTANT!

Carefully cut and
peel protective film
away from board ‘}
prior to attaching
rim.

h

ID# M8809940 01/08 26




NOTE:

REMARQUE:
HINWEIS:
NOTA:

ORIENTATION OF BRACKET
ORIENTATION DU SUPPORT
AUSRICHTUNG DER HALTERUNG _
= ORIENTACION DEL :
=

s ‘—
/ '

@ /,

/

\

27 01/08 ID# M8809940



Install Slam Jam Rim to Backboard

. Fit rim (39) securely into bracket (27) as shown. Allow T-bolt (28) to slip through center
hole in rim (39).

Install reinforcement bracket (32) onto T-bolt (28) as shown.

Install spring (33) onto T-bolt (28) as shown.

Install special nut (37) and washer (41) onto T-bolt (28).

Tighten nut (37) until flush with end of T-bolt (28).

moow

Installez le cerceau Slam Jam sur le panneau.

. Calez bien le cerceau (39) dans le support (27), comme illustré. Laissez glisser le boulon a T (28)
a travers le trou central du cerceau (39).

Installez le support de renforcement (32) sur le boulon a T (28), comme illustré.

Installez le ressort (33) sur le boulon a T (28), comme illustré.

Installez I'écrou spécial (37) et la rondelle (41) sur le boulon a T (28).

Serrez I'écrou (37) jusqu'a ce qu'il se trouve au méme niveau que l'extrémité du boulon a T (28).

moow

Den Slam Jam-Korbrand an der Korbwand befestigen.

. Den Korbrand (39) wie gezeigt in die Halterung (27) einsetzen. Die T-Nutenschraube (28)
gle|tet durch das mittlere Loch im Korbrand (39).

Die Verstarkungshalterung (32) wie gezeigt Uber die T-Nutenschraube (28) schieben.

Die Feder (33) wie gezeigt auf der T-Nutenschraube (28) anbringen.

Die Spezialmutter (37) und Unterlegscheibe (41) auf der T-Nutenschraube (28) anbringen.
Die Mutter (37) anziehen, bis sie bundig mit dem Ende der T-Nutenschraube (28) abschlieft.

moow

Instale el borde Slam Jam en el respaldo

A. Ajuste el borde (39) seguramente en el soporte (27) como se muestra. Permita que el
perno en "T" (28) se deslice a través del orificio central del borde (39).

Instale el soporte de refuerzo (32) en el perno "T" (28) como se muestra.

Instale el resorte (33) en el perno T (28) como se muestra.

Instale la tuerca especial (37) y la arandela (41) en el perno T (28).

Apriete la tuerca (37) hasta que quede al ras del extremo del perno T (28).

moow

ID# M8809940 01/08 28



@ Install net (40).
Installez le filet (40). e

Das Netz (40)
anbringen.

Instale la red (40).

OUTSIDE VIEW / VUE EXTERIEURE / AUSSENANSICHT / VISTA EXTERNA

@

COVER / PROTECTION / ABDECKUNG / CUBIERTA

NOTE:

NOTA:

“ REMARQUE:
z HINWEIS:

bracket.

hintere Halterung.

Cover plate (42) will fit INSIDE back

La plaque de protection (42) logera
a 'INTERIEUR du support arriére.

Die Abdeckplatte (42) passt IN die

La placa de cobertura (42) cabra
DENTRO del soporte posterior.

29

01/08

ID# M8809940



@ Position looped end of height adjustment crank (30) onto hook as shown. Rotate crank handle to raise or lower
backboard. View label (20) to determine approximate backboard height.

Placer I'extrémité avec boucle de la manivelle (30) sur le

crochet comme indiqué. Tourner la manivelle pour . ) ;
monter ou descendre le panneau. Vérifier la hauteur au Hohenverstelling / Ajuste de la altura

Height Adjustment / Réglage de la hauteur

moyen de I'étiquette (20). |

Das schleifenformige Ende der Kurbel (30) wie gezeigt © )

Uber den Haken schieben. Zum Anheben oder 1 @

Absenken der Rickwand den Kurbelgriff drehen. Siehe L

Schild (20) zur Bestimmung der ungefahren © © ) \\\\'

Ruckwandhohe. 5 - /

_/

Coloque en el gancho el extremo de la manivela que

tiene el ojal (30), como se muestra. Gire la agarradera °

de la manivela para elevar o bajar el respaldo. Revise la ( © N

calcomania (20) para determinar la altura aproximada © 20

del respaldo. _

HOOK
e o
CROCHET| <>
HAKEN
GANCHO

Store crank out of reach of children. Do not allow children
to adjust height without adult supervision could result in
serious bodily harm and/or property damage.
Rangez la manivelle hors de portée des enfants. Ne laissez P NOTE:
pas les enfants régler la hauteur sans la supervision d'un REMARQUE:
adulte car ils risquent d'encourir des blessures graves et/ou HINWEIS:
d'endommager vos biens. - NOTA:
Die Kurbel an einem vor den Zugriff durch Kinder sicheren If height adjustment is difficult to operate,
Platz aufbewahren. Kindern darf die Héhenverstellung nur you may have over tightened the areas
unter der Aufsicht von Erwachsenen gestattet werden. indicated
Andernfalls konnen schwere Verletzungen und/oder )
Sachschéden die Folge sein. Si le systéeme de réglage de la hauteur ne
Almacene la manivela lejos del alcance de los nifios. No :’,onctl_(t)rtlne pas c’orrectemelnt, il se :)eut que
permita que los nifos ajusten la altura sin supervision de . on_ al i rop serre aux emplacements
los adultos , ya que podria ocurrir una lesiéon corporal grave indiqués.
y/o dafios a la propiedad. Falls sich die Héheneinstellung nur schwer

bedienen laRt, haben Sie die angezeigten
Stellen moglicherweise zu fest angezogen.

Si es dificil operar el mecanismo de ajuste
REGULATION RIM HEIGHT IS de altura, es posible que haya apretado
10 FEET (3.05M). demasiado en las areas que se indicaron.

LA HAUTEUR REGLEMENTAIRE
DU CERCEAU EST DE
3,05 METRES.

10 feet DIE OFFIZIELLE
(3.05m) KORBRANDHOHE BETRAGT
3,05 METER (10 FUSS).

LA ALTURA REGLAMENTARIA
DEL BORDE ES DE
10 PIES (3.05 M).

ID# M8809940 01/08 30



Apply height adjustment label (34) to front of pole as shown. P NOTE:
REMARQUE:

Collez I'é¢tiquette d'échelle de hauteur (34) sur I'avant du poteau, % HINWEIS:
comme illustré. NOTA:

Regulation rim height is 10 feet (3.05m).

Ohenkleber (34) wie gezeigt an der Vorderseite der Stange
anbringen. La hauteur réglementaire du cerceau

est 3,05 m (10 pieds).
Aplique las calcomanias de altura (34) en el frente del poste como Die offizielle Korbrandhdhe
se muestra. betrégt 3,05 m (10 FuR).

La altura reglamentaria del borde es de
3.05m (10 pies).

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT REGLAGE DE LA HAUTEU

TO ADJUST BACKBOARD: POUR REGLER LE PANNEAU:
(For both rear and front mount versions) (monté a I'avant ou l'arriére)
Placez la partie recourbée de la manivelle dans le crochet,
de la maniére indiquée.
Tournez la manivelle pour abaisser ou relever le panneau.

Position looped end of crank onto hook as shown.
Rotate crank handle to raise or lower the backboard.

ID# 588090
10 feet
(3.05 m) _\@] EINSTELLUNG DER RUCKPLATTE: AJUSTE DEL TABLERO:
\é_ (Ausfiihrungen mit hinterer und vorderer Montage) (Para versiones con montaje en la parte trasera o frontal)
Das Lochende der Kurbel wie abgebildet auf dem Haken anbringen. Posicione la extremidad doblada de la manivela en el gancho,
Den Kurbelgriff drehen, um die Ruickplatte anzuheben como se muestra.
oder abzusenken. Gire la palanca de la manivela para subir o bajar el tablero.
—
Y

31 01/08 ID# M8809940



BOARD PAD
REMBOURRAGE DU PANNEAU
KORBWANDPOLSTERUNG
ALMOHADILLA DEL TABLERO

ITEMS REQUIRED FOR THIS SECTION
OUTILS REQUIS POUR CETTE SECTION
FUR DIESEN BAUABSCHNITT BENOTIGTE GEGENSTANDE
ARTICULOS REQUERIDOS PARA ESTA SECCION

=1— =& S
Phillips Screwdriver ou

OR

Tournevis cruciforme ODER Socket Wrenches and Sockets 7/16”
i . clés a douille et douilles
Kreuzschlitzschraubenzieher (0]

, - Steckschliissel und Einsatze
Destornillador Phillips Llaves de tuercas de boca tubular y casquillos de

PARTS LIST - See Hardware Identifier LISTE DES PIECES - Voir la Iégende des illustrations

M ftem Qty. PartNo. Description g Légende Quantité No de réf. Description

1 20157801 Board Pad, Left Section

1 20157901 Board Pad, Right Section
1 201580 Board Pad, Center Section
6 201596  Screw, 1/4 x 1.25

6 206303 Washer, Flat, 1/4

1 20157801 Rembourrage du panneau, section gauche
1 20157901 Rembourrage du panneau, section droite

1 201580 Rembourrage du panneau, section centrale
6 201596 Vis, 6 mm x 31 mm

6 206303 Rondelle, plate, 6 mm

ooooao
G WN =

O 1
O 2
O 3
O 4
O 5

TEILELISTE - Siehe Befestigungsteileschliissel LISTA DE PIEZAS - Vea el identificador de herraje

M Nr. Anz. Teilenummer Beschreibung M Articulo Cant. Pieza N.° Descripcion

20157801 Korbwandpolsterung, linker Teil
20157901 Korbwandpolsterung, rechter Teil

1 20157801 Almohadilla del tablero, seccién izquierda
1

1 201580 Korbwandpolsterung, mittlerer Teil

6

6

1

1 20157901 Almohadilla del tablero, seccién derecha
1 201580 Almohadilla del tablero, seccion central
6 201596 Tornillo, 1/4 x 1.25

6 206303 Arandela plana, 1/4

201596 Schraube, % x 1,25
206303 Flache Unterlegscheibe, 1/4

ooooao
abhwWN =
ooooao
OB WN =

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER
IDENTIFICATION DES PIECES
BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLUSSEL
IDENTIFICADOR DE HERRAJE

#4 (6)

#5 (6)

ID# M8809940 01/08 32



Using the holes which line up for your board size, Attach left and right pad sections to board using
attach center pad section to left and right sections screws and washers as shown.

and board using screws and washers as shown. .
Attachez les sections de rembourrage gauche et

En utilisant les trous d'alignement correspondant a droite sur le panneau avec les vis et les rondelles,
la taille de votre panneau, attachez la section comme illustré.

centrale de rembourrage aux sections droite et
gauche et au panneau avec les vis et les rondelles,
comme illustré.

Den linken und rechten Polsterungsabschnitt wie
gezeigt mit Schrauben und Unterlegscheiben an der
Korbwand befestigen.

Den mittleren Polsterungsabschnitt wie gezeigt mit
Schrauben und Unterlegscheiben am rechten und
linken Teil befestigen. Dazu die Locher verwenden, die
zu der von lhnen gewahlten Korbwandgroéfie passen.

Conecte las secciones izquierda y derecha de la
almohadilla al tablero usando tornillos y arandelas
como se muestra.

Usando los orificios que se alineen con el tamafo
de su tablero, conecte la seccion central de la
almohadilla en las secciones izquierda

y derecha y el tablero usando
tornillos y arandelas
como se
muestra.

NOTE:
) REMARQUE:
% HINWEIS:
~ NOTA:

Part # 201580 (3) is not used on 44”
acrylic backboards as shown in
Figure A.

L'article 201580 (3) n'est pas utilisé
sur les panneaux en acrylique de
111 cm, comme illustré a la figure A.

Bei 44-Zoll-Akrylkorbwand (wie in
Abbildung A gezeigt) wird das Teil
Nr. 201580 bzw. Nr. (3) nicht
verwendet.

No se utilizan las piezas N.° 2
201580 (3) en los respaldos de
acrilico de 44” como se muestra en
la figura A.

01/08 ID# M8809940



